

No. 09-3219

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

KRONOS INCORPORATED,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Pennsylvania

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
Laura A. Giantris
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W. Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600
rvann@ntll.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

Elizabeth Bille
Associate General Counsel
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-6030

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Society for Human Resource
Management

Quentin Riegel, Vice President,
Litigation and Deputy General
Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of
Manufacturers

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

No. 09-3219

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

KRONOS INCORPORATED,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE EEOC MAY NOT JUDICIALLY ENFORCE AN ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA SEEKING INFORMATION THAT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER INVESTIGATION | 8 |
| A. The EEOC’s Investigative Authority Under The ADA Is Predicated Upon The Existence Of A Valid Charge Of Discrimination..... | 8 |
| B. The EEOC’s Investigative Authority Under The ADA Is Not Plenary; Rather, It Is Limited To Investigation Only Of Those Issues Related To The Underlying Charge Of Discrimination. | 10 |
| C. The EEOC May Not Informally “Expand” Its Investigation Of A Disability Discrimination Charge To Justify Its Demand For Race Information – Or Any Other Evidence Not Relevant To The Charge Under Investigation..... | 16 |
| D. The EEOC Must Obtain Appropriate Jurisdictional Authority To Conduct <i>Any</i> Investigation If Employers Are To Be Afforded Due Process Guarantees | 21 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | BECAUSE OF THE UNDISPUTED AND IMPORTANT INTEREST OF EMPLOYERS IN MAINTAINING TEST SECURITY, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REQUIRING THE PARTIES TO ENTER INTO A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT PROTECTING INFORMATION PRODUCED IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBPOENA | 23 |
| A. | A Properly Validated Employment Test Is An Important Hiring Tool Used By Employers, The Public Disclosure Of Which Would Destroy Its Validity And Commercial Value | 23 |
| B. | Federal Courts – Including The Supreme Court – Have Recognized The Need To Safeguard Employer Tests And Related Materials | 24 |
| C. | The District Court’s Confidentiality Order Is Needed To Protect The Testing Materials At Issue In This Case And The EEOC’s Investigation Of The Sandy Charge Will Not Be Compromised As A Result | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION | 26 |
| | CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Detroit Edison Co. vs. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979) | 24 |
| <i>EEOC v. ABM Janitorial-Midwest, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112039 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Aon Consulting, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp.2d 601 (S.D. Ind. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977) | 21 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bellemar Parts Industries, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1989) | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. C&P Telephone Co.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 874 (D.D.C. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>EEOC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1247 (E.D. Wis. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 44 (6th Cir. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. General Electric Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>EEOC v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 995 F.2d 106 (7th Cir. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Quick-Shop Markets, Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 133 (E.D. Mo.), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 F.2d 802 (8th Cir. 1975) | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>EEOC v. Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2001) | 7, 8, 12, 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) | 7, 12, 18 |
| <i>EEOC v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 227 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>General Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 491 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1974) | 7 |
| <i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Joslin Dry Goods Co. v. EEOC</i> , 483 F.2d 178 (10th Cir. 1973) | 12 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, | |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 6, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12117 | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) | 6, 9 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, | |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)..... | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8..... | 6, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a) | 6, 8, 11 |

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1601.1 | 9 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1601.9 | 10 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1601.11(a)..... | 8 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)(3)..... | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4 (2002 & Supp. 2009)13

2 EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(a) (2002 & Supp. 2009).....13

2 EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(b) (2002 & Supp. 2009).....13

Donald R. Livingston, *EEOC Litigation and Charge Resolution* (BNA 2005).....18
